Management team and is monitored by the Asset and Liability Committee.

Although risk-adjusted capital is the principal basis used in determining how capital is allocated within the Group to

particular operations or activities, it is not the sole basis used for decision making. Account also is taken of synergies with

other operations and activities, the availability of management and other resources, and the fit of the activity with the

Group’s longer term strategic objectives. The Group’s policies in respect of capital management and allocation are

reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors.

EBS Limited

152

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

36.  IMPACT OF ADOPTING NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

From 1 January 2013, EBS adopted ‘IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Revised)’. This standard is required to be applied

retrospectively, and accordingly, EBS has restated previously published comparative periods as set out below:

   Group

   2012   2011

 Published IAS 19R Restated Published IAS 19R Restated

 €m €m €m €m €m €m

Consolidated income statement (selected lines)

Administrative expenses (89) 14 (75) (85) (2) (87)

Loss before taxation from continuing operations (842) 14 (828) (254) (2) (256)

Income tax credit from continuing operations 106  (2) 104 103 - 103

Loss after taxation from continuing operations (736) 12 (724) (151) (1) (152)

Loss for the year (736) 12 (724) (151) (1) (152)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(selected lines)

Loss for the year (736) 12 (724) (151) (1) (152)

Net actuarial losses in retirement benefit schemes (33) - (33) (18) 1 (17)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (33) - (33) (18) 1 (17)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax

from continuing operations 208 - 208 16 1 17

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of

tax 208 - 208 16 1 17

Total comprehensive income for the year (561) 12 (549) (153) - (153)

Consolidated statement of financial position

(selected lines)

Assets

Deferred taxation 254 (2) 252 172 - 172

Total assets 16,319 (2) 16,317 18,537 - 18,537

Liabilities

Provisions for liabilities and commitments 27 (14) 13 13 - 13

Total liabilities 15,642 (14) 15,628 17,699 - 17,699

Shareholders' equity

Reserves (897) 12 (885) (335) - (335)

Total shareholders' equity 677 12 689 838 - 838

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 16,319 (2) 16,317 18,537 - 18,537

Consolidated statement of cash flows (selected lines)

Loss for the year from continuing operations before

taxation (842) 14 (828) (254)  (2) (256)

Retirement benefits - defined benefit expense (3) - (3) (1) 2 -

Change in other provisions / Termination Benefits 14 (14) - - - -

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(selected lines)

Balance at the beginning of the year 838 - 838 702 - 702

Loss for the year (736) 12 (724) (151) (1) (152)

Other comprehensive income 208 - 208 16 1 17

Total comprehensive income (561) 12 (549) (153) - (153)

Balance at the end of the year 677 12 689 838 - 838

The adoption of IAS 19 (Revised) decreased the provision for liabilities and commitments for 2012 by €14 million as a

result of a voluntary severance scheme, which was recognised in 2012, being restated. Also the Retirement benefit charge

increased in the consolidated income statement for 2011 by €2 million as a result of the adoption of IAS 19 (Revised).

EBS Limited

153

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

36.  IMPACT OF ADOPTING NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

   Company

   2012   2011

 Published IAS 19R Restated Published IAS 19R Restated

 €m €m €m €m €m €m

Consolidated statement of financial position

(selected lines)

Assets

Deferred taxation 313 (2) 311 196 - 196

Total assets 16,048 (2) 16,048 17,111 - 17,111

Liabilities

Provisions for liabilities and commitments 27 (14) 13 12 - 12

Total liabilities 15,748 (14) 15,734 16,734 - 16,734

Shareholders' equity

Reserves (897) 12 (885) (796) - (796)

Total shareholders' equity 300 12 312 377 - 377

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 16,048 (2) 16,046 17,111 - 17,111

Consolidated statement of cash flows (selected lines)

Loss for the year from continuing operations before

taxation (624) 14 (610) (14)  (2) (16)

Retirement benefits - defined benefit expense (3) - (3) (1) 1 -

Change in other provisions / Termination Benefits 15 (14) 1 - - -

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(selected lines)

Balance at the beginning of the year 377 - 377 105 - 105

Loss for the year (624) 12 (612) 14 (1) (15)

Other comprehensive income 208 - 208 16 1 17

Total comprehensive income (477) 12 (465) (28) - (28)

Balance at the end of the year 300 12 312 377 - 377

37.  REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

During December 2011, EBS Mortgage Finance breached the large exposures limit.  This arose due to the acquisition of

loans from EBS in November 2011.  The issue was resolved and the exposures were brought back within limits in January

2012.  There were no other issues in 2012.

EBS Limited exceeded the Related Party Lending limit in June 2013 in respect of pre-existing loans to Hinsona Ltd., a

wholly owned subsidiary of EBS. The Central Bank of Ireland was advised of the breach. With effect from 1 July 2013

such inter-company loans were exempt from the Related Party Limit requirement.